
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – 

NEW FOREST FAIRY FESTIVAL, LAND AT BURLEY PARK,  
CHAPEL LANE, BURLEY, BH24 4DJ –  

26 & 27 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Date and Time: MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
 

 

1.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - NEW FOREST FAIRY FESTIVAL, 
LAND AT BURLEY PARK, CHAPEL LANE, BURLEY, BH24 4DJ -  
26 & 27 SEPTEMBER 2020 (Pages 3 - 76) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 

 
To: Members of the Sub-Committee: 

 
 

 Cllr Steve Clarke 
Cllr Barry Dunning 
 

Cllr Neil Tungate 
Cllr Steve Davies (Substitute) 

 Parties to the Hearing:  
 Ms H Norman - Applicant 
 Mr J Payne - Solicitors for the Applicant 
 Mrs S Lawrence - Objector 

Mr C Hobbs - Objector 
Mrs C Hobbs - Objector 
Cllr M Steele - Objector 
 

 Copies for Information: 

 Cllr M Levitt – Local Member 

 Burley Parish Council 

 Licensing – Christa Ferguson 

 Legal – Amanda Wilson 



 
 

 
 

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in real time 

and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all participants.  

All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new Government Regulations 

do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on YouTube 

and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your camera and microphone 

setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce feedback 

and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak when invited to do so 

by the Chairman. 

 Participants in attendance can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” 

(Request to Speak) in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman 

with support from Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not be used for any 

other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the agenda 

and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being discussed at all times. 

Technology 

The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live 

stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Participation 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  
Joining instructions will be sent to all parties to the hearing in advance of the me 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
FAIRY FESTIVAL, BURLEY  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with information at the hearing to 

determine an application for a new premises licence made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) in respect of the Fairy Festival, Burley 

 
 
2. THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 An application has been received for a new, time limited premises licence for the 

Fairy Festival on 26 and 27 September 2020 on the field in Burley between the 
Burley Manor Hotel and Chapel Lane (‘the Site’). 

 
2.2 The application seeks permission for the following on the two days of the event: 

 sale of alcohol and  

 live and recorded music between 10:00 to 18:00 on both days.  
 
2.3 The Fairy Festival is a family event which includes amplified music and a main stage, 

for bands to play acoustic sets of music of a folk genre.  There will also be several 
workshops and one bar. A copy of the application form and plan are attached to the 
report as Appendix 1. 

 
2.4 The Site is a popular event site in the village of Burley. A plan showing the site location 

is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 Members may note that the deregulation of some forms of regulated entertainment in 

April 2015 now permits amplified or non-amplified live and recorded music to be played 
from 08:00 to 23:00 daily on any premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises where the audience is no more than 500 people.  
Therefore Members do not need to consider the music element of the event. 

 
2.6 Public consultation as required by the Licensing Act 2003 has been correctly carried 

out and the application has been advertised both on the site and in the local 
newspaper. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The event had been held at the Site for the past 7 years under short term premises 

licences, however since 2019, a premises licence was granted which permits the 
licensable activities to take place each year on the second weekend in August. A 
copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix 3. The current 
application mirrors the licensable activities permitted by the existing premises licence 
with the exception of the date that the event is to take place. 

 
3.2 During the current Coronavirus/ Covid 19 pandemic, the Government placed 

restrictions on public gatherings, which initially prevented many activities including 
outdoor events from taking place.  The organiser of the Fairy Festival, therefore, 
decided that the event
[...]
PRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
5.1 During the representation period, the Licensing Authority received four 

representations against the application. Three of the letters of objection were from 
residents in the village of Burley and one was from Councillor Mark Steele (a New 
Forest District Council Ward Councillor for Burley who sits also on the Burley Parish 
Council). These are provided in Appendix 4. 

 
5.2 The representations, in the main, refer to the impact of the event in relation to the 

current Coronavirus pandemic, under the public safety licensing objective. They also 
highlight concerns under the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance, 
based on the volume of traffic entering the village and parking issues, creating 
overcrowding and reduced access for emergency vehicles. 

 
 
 

4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


5.3 The statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Act and 
linked at paragraph 4.2 above states the following regarding public health and the 
public safety licensing objective: 

 
‘Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their 
premises, as a part of their duties under the 2003 Act. This concerns the safety of 
people using the relevant premises rather than public health which is addressed in 
other legislation’ (paragraph 2.7) 

 
5.4. In respect of whether a representation is to be considered a relevant representation, 

the statutory guidanc
[...]
gistrates Court within 
21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
10.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub- 

Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made by the 
Magistrates Court. 

 
 
  

7



11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1  The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any 

relevant representations, take such steps as are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Those steps are: 

 
(a) to grant the licence subject to: 

(i) the conditions set out in the operating schedule of the application 
modified to such extent as they consider appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives  

(ii) any condition which must be included in the licence in accordance with 
the Act; 

(b)  to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
(d) to reject the application 

 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application. 
 
 
13. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 Application form, list of conditions and site plan 
Appendix 2 Location plan 
Appendix 3 Existing licence 
Appendix 4 Representations 
Appendix 5 Summary of the control measures prepared by the Licensing Manager 
Appendix 6 Email from Public Health following review of documentation 
Appendix 7 TEN 

 
 
 
 
Further information: 

 
Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager – Environmental and Regulation 
Tel: 023 8028 5505 
Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Joanne McClay 
Service Manager 
Environmental and Regulation 
 
 

8

mailto:licensing@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



NEW FOREST FAIRY FESTIVAL 
FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES. 
 
 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
 
Door Staff or Stewards will be employed at the event to supervise admissions and customers 
inside the event. 
 
Security will be on site for the duration of the Festival which are licenced to the SIA, Security 
Industry Authority and SIA badges will be clearly displayed when working. 
 
All  Staff or Stewards will be clearly identified by either wearing uniform or will be wearing high 
vis Jackets. 
 
Daily staff briefing and debriefing will enable the event to improve working practices at the 
premises. 
 
A Risk assessment will be under taken by the Event Organiser which will be forwarded and 
submitted with New Forest District Council. 
 
Drinking vessels made from plastic or polycarbonate will be used in the bar area. Collection of 
such vessels will be done on a regular basis and recycled into relevant bins. 
 
A lost and found policy will be in place in relation to lost/found property at the Event. This will be 
held in our welfare tent. The policy will include logging of property. Passports and any other ID 
found will be handed into the police station. 
 
Staff training will be given to Bar staff as agreed by DPS  on the effects of alcohol and how to 
spot early signs of customers becoming intoxicated, His staff will also be aware of the 
responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and be able to recognise appropriate ‘cut off’ points 
for serving intoxicated customers to reduce anti social behaviour. 
 
Drink Aware posters will be used around the site to remind customers of the unit content in 
alcoholic drinks and the safe alcohol consumption limits. 
 
Our Customers are coming to a family fun and friendly festival. A small minority drink at this 
festival. SO we are at very low risk of Antisocial behaviour , However the policies above will be 
put in place to make sure that the Festival continues to be a safe place. 
 
 
 

31



 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
A Full risk assessment will take into account public safety and will be carried out to identify 
potential hazards posed to staff, customers, contractors, artists, performer and exhibitors. 
Precautions will be put into place for potential hazards. 
 
All Persons working for the festival will be made aware of the risk assessment and 
precautionary measures therein. 
 
A Copy of the risk assessment will be kept at the event and will be made available for 
inspection. 
 
First Aid boxes will be available at the Welfare tent / Lost Children tent and maintained with 
sufficient in date stock. Collingwood Medical will be in attendance at the Festival with 
Ambulance. Collingwood Medical will be on duty at all times of the festival working hours. 
An accident book will be kept in order to record all accidents or incidents and will be made 
available for inspection. 
 
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
A noise management policy will be in place that sets out sound measures and to control music. 
We are working closely with a acoustic consultancy company to control music noise. 
 
Sound engineers will be onsite who are independent to any band, Acoustic set and will work 
closely with our sound control. 
 
All bands and acoustic sets, contractors and Sound engineers will be made aware of the Noise 
management policy. 
 
The stage and Speakers will be set to the furthest  point away from the road and speakers will 
direct sound to the Audience.  
 
Monitoring Sound will be measured using sound measuring equipment and will be done on a 
regular basis. A log book will be kept. The logbook will be available for inspection by the 
licensing authority. 
 
A Contact telephone number will be put in place made available to the local residents and 
businesses which they can use to report noise disturbance. This number will be available to use 
between the hours of 10am -6pm both days of the festival. 
 
 
 

32



 
 
 
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
Admission to children into the festival will only be permitted if accompanied by an Adult,  Parent 
or Guardian.  
 
Our DPS will be operating a strict NO ID -NO SALE policy. A Challenge 25 Scheme will be 
carried out at the Festival. Anyone looking under 25 will be asked for ID.Only photographic 
driving licenses and passports will be accepted.  
Posters will be up around the festival to promote the scheme and make our customers aware. 
Display proof of ages signs at point of sale will be displayed. 
 
A Refusal book will be kept by the DPS and will be completed whenever a sale is refused to a 
person who cannot prove they are over the age of 18. 
The Refusal book will contain the date and time of the incident, a description of the customer 
and the name of the staff member who refused the sale and finally the reason the sale was 
refused. 
The Refusal book will be available to police and authorised council officers on request. 
 
Staff training will be given to BAR TEAM in the ages related sections of the licensing act 2003. 
This includes the ability to competently check customers identification where necessary.  A 
Record will be kept by DPS of the name and date of persons trained. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

35



This page is intentionally left blank



37



2
19 June 2019
New Forest Fairy Festival

Continuation of this licence requires payment of an annual fee, based on the rateable value
of the premises. This is due on the anniversary of the grant of the licence and we will issue
an invoice and covering letter for the required amount prior to this date.

Please note that failure to pay the annual fee will result in suspension of the licence.

Please check this licence carefully and report any discrepancies to this office within 21 days.

It is a legal requirement to display the Summary part of the licence on the premises.

Should you wish to make changes to the licence, an appropriate application must be made
to this Licensing Authority. Forms and guidance can be found on the Council’s website at
www.newforest.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Christa Ferguson

Li
[...]
agraph shall be taken to be the
price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a
day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as
a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
Door staff or stewards will be employed at the event to supervise admissions and customers inside the event.

Security will be on site for the duration of the festival which are licensed to the SIA, Security Industry Authority
and SIA badges will be clearly displayed when working.

All staff or stewards will be clearly identified by either wearing uniform or will be wearing high viz jackets.

Daily staff briefing and debriefing will enable the event to improve working practices at the premises.

A risk assessment will be undertaken by the Event Organiser which will be forwarded and submitted with New
Forest District Council.

Drinking vessels made from plastic or polycarbonate will be used in the bar area.  Collection of such vessels
will be done on a regular basis and recycled into relevant bins.

A lost and found policy will be in place in relation to lost/found property at the Event.  This will be held in our
welfare tent.  The policy will include logging of property.  Passports and any other ID found will be handed into
the Police Station.

Staff training will be given to bar staff as agreed by DPS on the effects of alcohol and how to spot early signs
of customers becoming intoxicated.  The staff will also be aware of the responsibilities under the Licensing
Act 2003 and be able to recognise appropriate 'cut off' points for serving intoxicated customers to reduce
anti=social behaviour.

Drink Aware posters will be used around the site to remind customers of the unit content in alcoholic drinks
and the safe alcohol consumption limits.

Our customers are coming to a family fun and friendly festival.  A small minority drink at this festival, so we
are at very low risk of anti-social behaviour.  However, the policies above will be put in place to make sure
that the festival continues to be a safe place.

44



c) Public safety
A full risk assessment will take into account public safety and will be carried out to identify potential hazards
posed to staff, customers, contractors, artists, performer and exhibitors.  Precautions will be put into place for
potential hazards,

All persons working for the festival will be made aware of the risk assessment and precautionary measures
therein.

A copy of the risk assessment will be kept at the event and will be made available for inspection.

First Aid boxes will be available at the Welfare tent/Lost Children tent and maintained with sufficient in date
stock.  Collingwood Medical will be in attendance at the festival with Ambulance.  Collingwood Medical will be
on duty at all times of the festival working hours.  An accident book will be kept in order to record all accidents
and incidents and will be made available for inspection.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
A noise management policy will be in place that sets out sound measures and to control music.  We will work
closely with an acoustic consultancy company to control music noise.

Sound engineers will be on site who are in dependant to any band, acoustic set and will work closely with our
sound control.

All bands and acoustic sets, contractors and sound engineers will be made aware of the noise management
policy.

The stage and speakers will be set to the furthest point away from the road and speakers will direct sound to
the audience.

Monitoring sound will be measured using sound measuring equipment and will be done on a regular basis.  A
log book will be kept.  The log book will be available for inspection by the Licensing Authority.

A contact telephone number will be put in place made available to the local residents and businesses which
they can use to report noise disturbance.  This number will be available to use between the hours of 10:00hrs
to 18:00hrs both days of the festival.

At least four months prior to each event a Noise Management Plan (NMP) for the event will be submitted in
writing to the Licensing Authority for approval.  Noise control for the event will be undertaken in accordance
with the approved document.

e) The protection of children from harm
Admission to children into the festival will only be permitted if accompanied by an adult, parent or guardian.

The DPS will be operating a strict 'No I.D. no sale' policy.  A Challenge 25 scheme will be carried out at the
festival.  Anyone looking under 25 will be asked for I.D.  Only photographic driving licences and passports will
be accepted.

Posters will be up around the festival to promote the scheme and make our customers aware.

Display proof of age signs at point of sale will be displayed.

A refusals book will be kept by the DPS and will be completed wherever a sale is refused to a person who
cannot prove they are over the age of 18.

The refusals book will contain the date and time of the incident, a description of the customers and the name
of the staff member who refused the sale and finally the reason the sale was refused.

The refusals book will be available to police and authorised council officers on request.

Staff training will be given to the team under the DPS in the ages, related sections of the Licensing Act 2003.
This includes the ability to competently check customers identification where necessary.  A record will be kept
by the DPS of the name and date of persons trained.

45



Anne

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – NEW FOREST FAIRY 
FESTIVAL, BURLEY PARK, CHAPEL LANE, BURLEY. 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on 14 September 2020. 

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
 Councillor S J Clarke (Chairman) 

Councillor S P Davies (Substitute for Cllr Dunning) 
Councillor N Tungate 

     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 

Applicant: 
Ms H Norman 
Mr J Payne – Solicitor representing  
 
Objectors: 
Cllr M Steele 
Mr C Hobbs and Mrs C Hobbs 

      
 
3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
 Council Officers: 
 Joanne McClay, Service Manager (Environmental and Regulation) 
       
 
4. Parties not attending the Hearing 
 
 Mrs S Lawrence 
 Mrs M Brooks 
 Mr and Mrs E Gurd 
 Ms L McGivern 
 
  
5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Amanda Wilson – Legal Advisor 
 Andy Rogers - Clerk 
       
 
 



 
2 

 

6. Additional Documentation  
 

Prior to the hearing, some additional documentation was circulated to the 
parties. This included additional documents sent by the Applicant’s solicitor 
consisting of: 
 

 An FOI request made to the Council; 

 An extract from ‘Compliance with the Health Protection (Coronavirus 
Restrictions) (England) Regulations 2020; 

 A Traffic Management Plan. 
 

In addition, three further representations were circulated which had not been 
included in the initial Agenda papers. 
    

       
      
7. Absence of Parties 
 

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a few of 
the parties were absent. Of these parties, the following had confirmed that 
they would not be in attendance: 

 
 Mrs S Lawrence 
 Mr and Mrs E Gurd 
 

This, therefore, left two parties (Ms L McGivern and Mrs M Brooks) who had 
not indicated whether or not they would be in attendance.  The Sub-
Committee considered whether it was necessary in the public interest to 
adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in their absence.  The Sub-
Committee took into account the fact that the points raised by these parties 
were very similar to the points raised by the parties in attendance.  The Sub-
Committee decided to proceed with the hearing in their absence and take 
into consideration their written representations in reaching its decision.  

       
 
8. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
 The application is granted on the following terms and conditions. 
 
 Licensable activities and times permitted: 
 
 On 26 and 27 September 2020: 
 
 Provision of Live Music – Outdoors:- 
 
 Saturday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 Sunday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 
 
 Provision of Recorded Music – Indoors and Outdoors:- 
 
 Saturday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 Sunday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 
 



 
3 

 

 Provision of Performances of Dance - Outdoors:- 
 
 Saturday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 Sunday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 
 

Provision of Anything of a Similar Description to Live Music, Recorded 
Music or Performances of Dance – Indoors and Outdoors:- 
 

 Saturday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 Sunday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 

 
 
 Supply of Alcohol: - On the premises:- 

 
 Saturday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 Sunday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 
 Hours Premises are Open to the Public:-_ 
 
 Saturday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 Sunday – 10:00 to 18:00 hours 
 
 
 Mandatory conditions: 
 

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Conditions) Order 2014. 
 
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application:  
 

 General – all four licensing objectives 
 

N/A 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

1. Door Staff or Stewards will be employed at the event to supervise 
admissions and customers inside the Premises. 
 

2. Security will be present at the Premises for the duration of the opening 
hours. Security will be licenced to the SIA, Security Industry Authority 
and SIA badges will be clearly displayed when working. 
 

3. All Staff or Stewards shall wear uniform or high vis Jackets so they can 
be easily identified. 
 

4. All Staff will undergo a daily briefing and debriefing to enable 
improvements to be made to the working practices at the Premises. 
 

5. Drinking vessels made from plastic or polycarbonate will be used in the 
bar area. Collection of such vessels will be done on a regular basis and 
recycled into relevant bins. 



 
4 

 

6. A lost and found policy will be in place in relation to lost/found property 
at the Premises. This will be held in the welfare tent. The policy will 
include logging of property. Passports and any other ID found will be 
handed into the police station. 
 

7. Staff training will be given to Bar Staff as agreed by DPS on the effects 
of alcohol and how to spot early signs of customers becoming 
intoxicated. All Bar Staff will be aware of the responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and be able to recognise appropriate ‘cut off’ points 
for serving intoxicated customers to reduce anti-social behaviour. 
 

8. Drink Aware posters will be used around the Premises to remind 
customers of the unit content in alcoholic drinks and the safe alcohol 
consumption limits. 

 
 
 Public Safety 

 
9. A full risk assessment will take into account public safety and will be 

carried out to identify potential hazards posed to staff, customers, 
contractors, artists, performers and exhibitors. Precautions will be put 
into place for potential hazards. 
 

10. All Staff working at the Premises will be made aware of the risk 
assessment and precautionary measures. 
 

11. A copy of the risk assessment will be kept at the event and will be made 
available for inspection by any of the responsible authorities. 
 

12. First Aid boxes will be available at the Welfare tent / Lost Children tent 
and maintained with sufficient, in date, stock. Medical supervision must 
be in attendance and on duty at all times during the opening hours of the 
Premises.  
 

13. An accident book will be kept in order to record all accidents or incidents 
and will be made available for inspection by any of the responsible 
authorities. 
 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

14. A noise management policy will be in place that sets out measures to 
control noise at the Premises.  
 

15. There shall be sound engineers on the Premises who are independent 
of any band to monitor sound levels.  
 

16. All bands and acoustic sets, contractors and sound engineers must be 
made aware of the noise management policy. 
 

17. The stage and speakers shall be set to the furthest point away from the 
road and speakers will direct sound into the Premises where the 
audience is located. 
 



 
5 

 

18. Sound levels will be measured using sound measuring equipment and 
must be carried out on a regular basis. A logbook of all noise monitoring 
shall be kept at the Premises. The logbook will be available for 
inspection by the Licensing Authority, or any of the other responsible 
authorities. 

 

19. A contact telephone number for reporting noise disturbances should be 
put in place and made available to local residents and businesses. This 
number must be available to use during the opening hours of the 
Premises. 

 

 

 The Protection of Children From Harm 
 

20. Admission of children into the Premises must only be permitted if they 
are accompanied by an Adult, Parent or Guardian. 
 

21. There shall be a ‘NO ID-NO SALE’ policy. A Challenge 25 Scheme will 
be carried out at the Premises. Anyone looking under 25 years old will 
be asked for ID to prove they are 18 years or older. Only photographic 
driving licenses and passports should be accepted. 
 

22. Posters must be placed around the Premises to promote the Challenge 
25 Scheme. 
 

23. Proof of ages signs must be displayed at the point of sale. 
 

24. A refusal book must be kept by the DPS and be completed whenever a 
sale of alcohol is refused to a person who cannot prove they are 18 
years or older. 
 

25. The refusal book must contain the date and time of the refusal, a 
description of the customer, and the name of the staff member who 
refused the sale, and finally the reason the sale was refused. 
 

26. The refusal book will be available to any of the responsible authorities 
for inspection. 
 

27. Staff training to Bar Staff on age verification requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Challenge 25 Scheme. This training must 
include guidance on how to competently check customers’ identification 
where necessary.  
 

28. A record of all Staff training, including the staff name and date trained, 
will be kept by the DPS and made available for inspection by any of the 
responsible authorities. 
 
 
 

 



 
6 

 

9. Reasons for the Decision  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence along 
with the evidence, both written and oral, supplied by the Applicant and all 
those who had made relevant representations. 
 
At the hearing the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that 
was provided and considered what action was appropriate for the promotion 
of the four licensing objectives:  
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the absence of relevant representations from any 
of the responsible authorities.  In particular, in light of the contents of the 
complaints raised, the Sub-Committee observed that no representations had 
been received from Public Health. 
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful of the unique circumstances surrounding 
this application, the event itself and the current Coronavirus/ Covid 19 
pandemic. However, their role was limited to considering the impact of the 
proposed licensable activities, with reference to the licensing objectives. 
 
 The Sub-Committee noted submissions by the Applicant drawing attention 
to the Section 182 Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office, as 
included at page 5 of the report, and the information circulated with the 
additional papers, regarding the public safety licensing objective being 
limited to the safety of people using the relevant premises rather than public 
health. These submissions were all considered to be of relevance in the 
application. 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed the representations and the 
comments that were made by those objecting who attended the hearing. 
However, taking into account the Section 182 Statutory Guidance, they 
concluded that little weight could be attributed to the representations where 
they focused on the impact of the event on public health issues. 
 
The Safety Advisory Group (‘SAG’), which included a representative from 
Public Health, had considered relevant documents and risk assessment 
prepared by the Applicant. The Sub-Committee were of the view that these 
professional advisors (SAG) had the expertise to consider the suitability of 
these documents and noted that they had no outstanding comments 
regarding the event. The Sub-Committee noted that the comments from 
Public Health regarding how the event would comply with the new 
Government ‘Rule of Six’ requirements were awaited. However, this did not 
impact on the Sub-Committee’s decision on whether the Premises Licence 
should be granted. 
 
Where objections related to the licensing objectives, the Sub-Committee 
noted that there were concerns regarding public nuisance and crime and 
disorder and the problems anticipated regarding the impact of the event on 
the roads in the local village. However, the Sub-Committee felt that the 



 
7 

 

traffic management plan and the measures outlined by the Applicant in their 
submission addressed the potential concerns of the objectors. 
 
The Sub-Committee also heard concerns that the consumption of alcohol 
would impact on attendees’ behaviour and adherence to social distancing 
measures. However, the Applicant explained to the Sub-Committee that the 
nature of the event was that of a family, daytime festival and that only low 
level of alcohol consumption was anticipated.  
 
It was further noted by the Sub-Committee that a Freedom of Information 
request had recently been made by the Applicant and responded to by the 
Council and this showed that no complaints had been made regarding the 
running of the event since 2014. There was no evidence before the Sub-
Committee to suggest that the event this year would give rise to the issues 
complained of. It was overall considered that the Applicant took their 
management responsibilities very seriously and that the imposition of the 
Conditions, as set out at paragraph 8 above, were appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and offered a satisfactory degree of 
control over the licensable activities.  
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate step 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives was to grant the application 
subject to Conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee was aware that the Applicant could already hold the 
event under the Temporary Event Notice (‘TEN’) that had been submitted 
prior to the hearing.  
 
However, the Sub-Committee would like to remind all parties that the 
approval of this Premises Licence does not provide authorisation for the 
event to go ahead and this Premises Licence, and the licensable event 
which can take place under the TEN, will be subject to the Government 
guidance and restrictions in place on the dates of the proposed event. 
 
 

Date: 14 September 2020 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr S J Clarke 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 15 September 2020 
 


